SVENSK STANDARD  SS-EN IEC 61133

SVENSK Faststalld Utgava Sida Ansvarig kommitté
ELSTANDARD 2022-05-18 1 1 (1+69) SEK TK 9

© Copyright SEK Svensk Elstandard. Reproduction in any form without permission is prohibited.

Jarnvagsanlaggningar —
Provning av rullande materiel efter tillverkning och fore idrifttagning

Railway applications —
Rolling stock —
Testing of rolling stock on completion of construction and before entry into service

Som svensk standard géller europastandarden EN IEC 61133:2021. Den svenska standarden innehaller den
officiella engelska sprakversionen av EN IEC 61133:2021.

Nationellt férord
Europastandarden EN IEC 61133:2021
bestar av:

— europastandardens ikraftsattningsdokument, utarbetat inom CENELEC

— IEC 61133, Third edition, 2016 - Railway applications - Rolling stock - Testing of rolling stock on
completion of construction and before entry into service

utarbetad inom International Electrotechnical Commission, IEC.

Tidigare faststalld svensk standard SS-EN 50215, utgdva 2, 2010, galler ej fr o m 2024-11-29.

ICS 45.060.00

Denna standard &r faststélld av SEK Svensk Elstandard,

som ocksa kan lamna upplysningar om sakinnehallet i standarden.
Postadress: Box 1284, 164 29 KISTA

Telefon: 08 - 444 14 00.

E-post: sek@elstandard.se. Internet: www.elstandard.se




Standarder underldttar utvecklingen och héjer elscikerheten

Det finns manga fordelar med att ha gemensamma tekniska regler
for bl a matning, sakerhet och provning och for utférande, skétsel och
dokumentation av elprodukter och elanldggningar.

Genom att utforma sddana standarder blir sdkerhetsfordringar tydliga
och utvecklingskostnaderna rimliga samtidigt som marknadens acceptans
for produkten eller tjansten okar.

Maénga standarder inom elomradet beskriver tekniska [6sningar och
metoder som astadkommer den elsakerhet som féreskrivs av svenska
myndigheter och av EU.

SEK dir Sveriges rost i standardiseringsarbetet inom elomrddet

SEK Svensk Elstandard svarar for standardiseringen inom elomradet i
Sverige och samordnar svensk medverkan i internationell och europeisk
standardisering. SEK dr en ideell organisation med frivilligt deltagande fran
svenska myndigheter, foretag och organisationer som vill medverka till och
paverka utformningen av tekniska regler inom elektrotekniken.

SEK samordnar svenska intressenters medverkan i SEKs tekniska
kommittéer och stodjer svenska experters medverkan i internationella
och europeiska projekt.

Stora delar av arbetet sker internationellt

Utformningen av standarder sker i allt vasentligt i internationellt och
europeiskt samarbete. SEK &dr svensk nationalkommitté av International
Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) och Comité Européen de Normalisation
Electrotechnique (CENELEC).

Standardiseringsarbetet inom SEK &r organiserat i referensgrupper
bestdende av ett antal tekniska kommittéer som speglar hur arbetet inom
IEC och CENELEC &r organiserat.

Arbetet i de tekniska kommittéerna dr 6ppet for alla svenska
organisationer, foretag, institutioner, myndigheter och statliga verk. Den
arliga avgiften for deltagandet och intékter fran forsaljning finansierar SEKs
standardiseringsverksamhet och medlemsavgift till IEC och CENELEC.

Var med och pdverkal

Den som deltar i SEKs tekniska kommittéarbete har méjlighet att
paverka framtida standarder och far tidig tillgang till information och
dokumentation om utvecklingen inom sitt teknikomrade. Arbetet och
kontakterna med kollegor, kunder och konkurrenter kan gynnsamt
paverka enskilda foretags affarsutveckling och bidrar till deltagarnas egen
kompetensutveckling.

Du som vill dra nytta av dessa mojligheter ar valkommen att kontakta
SEKs kansli for mer information.

SEK Svensk Elstandard
Box 1284
164 29 Kista
Tel 08-444 14 00
www.elstandard.se



EUROPEAN STANDARD EN IEC 61133
NORME EUROPEENNE
EUROPAISCHE NORM December 2021

ICS 45.060 Supersedes EN 50215:2009 and all of its amendments
and corrigenda (if any)

English Version

Railway applications - Rolling stock - Testing of rolling stock on
completion of construction and before entry into service
(IEC 61133:2016)

Applications ferroviaires - Matériel roulant - Essais sur Bahnanwendungen - Fahrzeuge - Priifung von
matériel roulant aprés achévement et avant mise en service Bahnfahrzeugen nach Fertigstellung und vor
(IEC 61133:2016) Indienststellung

(IEC 61133:2016)

This European Standard was approved by CENELEC on 2021-11-29. CENELEC members are bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC
Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration.

Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on application to the CEN-CENELEC
Management Centre or to any CENELEC member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language made by translation
under the responsibility of a CENELEC member into its own language and notified to the CEN-CENELEC Management Centre has the
same status as the official versions.

CENELEC members are the national electrotechnical committees of Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, the Czech Republic,
Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, the
Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Republic of North Macedonia, Romania, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland,
Turkey and the United Kingdom.

CENELEC

European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization
Comité Européen de Normalisation Electrotechnique
Europdisches Komitee fiir Elektrotechnische Normung

CEN-CENELEC Management Centre: Rue de la Science 23, B-1040 Brussels

© 2021 CENELEC All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved worldwide for CENELEC Members.

Ref. No. EN |IEC 61133:2021 E

SEK Svensk Elstandard SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022



EN IEC 61133:2021 (E)

European foreword

This document (EN IEC 61133:2021) consists of the text of IEC 61133:2016 prepared by IEC/TC 9
"Electrical equipment and systems for railways".

The following dates are fixed:

+ latest date by which this document has to be (dop) 2022-11-29
implemented at national level by publication of an
identical national standard or by endorsement

+ latest date by which the national standards (dow) 2024-11-29
conflicting with this document have to be
withdrawn

This document supersedes EN 50215:2009 and all of its amendments and corrigenda (if any).

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of
patent rights. CENELEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Any feedback and questions on this document should be directed to the users’ national committee. A
complete listing of these bodies can be found on the CENELEC website.

Endorsement notice

The text of the International Standard IEC 61133:2016 was approved by CENELEC as a European
Standard without any modification.

2
SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022 SEK Svensk Elstandard



EN IEC 61133:2021 (E)

Annex ZA
(normative)

Normative references to international publications
with their corresponding European publications

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

NOTE 1 When an International Publication has been modified by common modifications, indicated by (mod), the
relevant EN/HD applies.

NOTE 2 Up-to-date information on the latest versions of the European Standards listed in this annex is available
here: www.cenelec.eu.

Publication Year Title EN/HD Year

IEC 60077 series Railway  applications -  Electric EN 60077 series
equipment for rolling stock

IEC 60310 2016 Railway applications - Traction EN 60310 2016
transformers and inductors on board
rolling stock

IEC 60322 2001 Railway  applications -  Electric EN 60322 2001

equipment for rolling stock - Rules for
power resistors of open construction

IEC 60349 series Electric traction - Rotating electrical EN 60349 series
machines for rail and road vehicles
IEC 60494-1 2013 Railway applications - Rolling stock - EN 50206-1 2010

Pantographs - Characteristics and tests
- Part 1: Pantographs for main line
vehicles

IEC 60494-2 2013 Railway applications - Rolling stock - EN 50206-2 2010
Pantographs - Characteristics and tests
- Part 2: Pantographs for metros and
light rail vehicles

IEC 60529 1989 Degrees of protection provided by EN 60529 1991
enclosures (IP Code) +AC 1993

+Al 2000

+A2 2013

+AC 2016

+AC 2019

IEC 60571 2012 Railway applications - Electronic EN 50155 20211

equipment used on rolling stock

1 For this standard, the directly equivalent European standard has been withdrawn; the standard listed
is the current version.

3
SEK Svensk Elstandard SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022


http://www.cenelec.eu/advsearch.html

EN IEC 61133:2021 (E)

Publication Year

Title

IEC 60850 2014

IEC 61287 series

IEC 61377-1 -

IEC 61377-2 -

IEC 61377-3 -

IEC 61991 2000

IEC 62236-3-1 2008

IEC 62236-3-2 2008

IEC 62278 2002
IEC 62313 2009
IEC 62425 -
IEC 62427 2007
IEC 62845 -

4

SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022

Railway applications - Supply voltages
of traction systems

Railway  applications - Power
converters installed on board rolling
stock

Electric traction - Rolling stock -
Combined testing - Part 1: Combined
testing of inverter-fed alternating
current motors and their control

Railway applications - Rolling stock -
Combined testing - Part 2: Chopper-fed
direct current traction motors and their
control

Railway applications - Rolling stock -
Part 3: Combined testing of alternating
current motors, fed by an indirect
convertor, and their control system

Railway applications - Rolling stock -
Protective provisions against electrical
hazards

Railway applications - Electromagnetic
compatibility - Part 3-1: Rolling stock -
Train and complete vehicle

Railway applications - Electromagnetic
compatibility - Part 3-2: Rolling stock -
Apparatus

Railway applications - Specification and
demonstration of reliability, availability,
maintainability and safety (RAMS)

Railway applications - Power supply
and rolling stock - Technical criteria for
the coordination between power supply
(substation) and rolling stock

Railway applications - Communication,
signalling and processing systems -
Safety related electronic systems for
signalling

Railway applications - Compatibility
between rolling stock and train
detection systems

Railway applications - Radio remote
control system of traction vehicles for
shunting application

EN/HD Year
EN 50163 2004
+Al 2007
+ corrigendum May 2010
+AC 2013
+ A2 2020
EN 61287 series
EN 61377 -

EN 61377 -

EN 61377 -

EN 50153 20141
+Al 20171
+ A2 20201
EN 50121-3-1 20171
+Al 20191
EN 50121-3-2 2016
+Al 20191
EN 50126-1 20171
EN 50126-2 20171
EN 50388 20121
+AC 2013t
EN 50129 -

EN 50238-1 20191
EN 50239 -

SEK Svensk Elstandard



Publication Year

Title

IEC 62846

ISO/IEC 17025 -

ISO 3095

ISO 3381

ISO 9001 2015

SEK Svensk Elstandard

Railway  applications -  Current
collection systems - Requirements for
and validation of measurements of the
dynamic interaction between
pantograph and overhead contact line

General requirements  for  the
competence of testing and calibration
laboratories

Acoustics - Railway applications -
Measurement of noise emitted by
railbound vehicles

Railway applications - Acoustics -
Measurement of noise inside railbound
vehicles

Quality management systems -
Requirements

EN IEC 61133:2021 (E)

EN/HD Year
EN 50317 -

EN ISO/IEC 17025 -

EN ISO 3095 -

EN ISO 3381 -

EN ISO 9001 2015

5
SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022



IEC 61133

Edition 3.0 2016-02

INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD

NORME
INTERNATIONALE

Railway applications — Rolling stock — Testing of rolling stock on completion of
construction and before entry into service

Applications ferroviaires — Matériel roulant — Essais de matériel roulant apres
achevement et avant mise en service

INTERNATIONAL
ELECTROTECHNICAL
COMMISSION

COMMISSION
ELECTROTECHNIQUE
INTERNATIONALE

ICS 45.060 ISBN 978-2-8322-3178-4

Warning! Make sure that you obtained this publication from an authorized distributor.
Attention! Veuillez vous assurer que vous avez obtenu cette publication via un distributeur agréé.

® Registered trademark of the International Electrotechnical Commission
Marque déposée de la Commission Electrotechnique Internationale

SEK Svensk Elstandard SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022



-2- IEC 61133:2016 © IEC 2016

CONTENTS

O T T 1 5 P 6
S Yoo ] o PP PRPUPRPR 8
2 N To] g g Fo LA I =Y (=Y £=] g Lo T PP 8
3 Terms, definitions and abbreviations ... 10
N S L= Yo 1 U1 €= o =] | PP 12
4.1 GBNETAL . e e 12
4.2 Third party test faCilities ... 13
4.3 JLI=15 S o1 = 1 o 13
I OF- 1= To [0 ] g1 0 ) (=F] £ 14
5.1 GBNETAL . e e 14
5.2 Preliminary adjusStment teStS. . .i.ii i 14
5.3 F ol of =T o] £ U o c IR (o £ PP 14
5.3.1 LY/ ST (=S £ PPN 14
5.3.2 ROULINE LSS .ttt et e et aas 15
5.3.3 Tests required by Approval AUtNOTILY ..o, 15
5.4 INVESTIGAtION TESTS . ettt et aas 15
ST =TSy aoTo ] o Lo [} 470 1= PP 16
6.1 GBNBIAL. e e e 16
6.2 S = Lol =TS PP 16
6.3 (DY =Vt ol (=2 PP 16
Validation dOCUMENTATION ... ..ot e ans 17
Schedule Of StatiC 1ESTS .. . i e e 17
8.1 GBNEBTAL .t an 17
8.2 DIMENSIONAl 1B ... i e e 17
8.2.1 (0 o 1= 1 Y= 17
8.2.2 Y oL (] £ PP 18
8.2.3 ROUTINE LSSttt 19
8.3 LT 0o [T (== P 19
8.3.1 O IV et 19
8.3.2 General (type and safety-related test)........ccoeiiiiiiiiiii 19

8.3.3 Coefficient of flexibility test (type test and safety-related test, voluntary
OF OB lIgATOIY) e e 19
8.3.4 Routine test or equivalent (safety-related test)..........cccovviiiiiiiiicni e 19
8.4 Lifting ability test (type and safety-related test) ..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiii i 19
8.4.1 O IV .ot 19
8.4.2 L7/ €S (== S PPN 20
8.5 VAV L=T Lo a1l Lo =TS £ PP 20
8.5.1 (0 o 1= 1 Y= 20
8.5.2 [0 T= To Jof= 111 S PP 20
8.5.3 Type tests (safety-related teSt) ..o 21
8.5.4 Routine tests (safety-related test)......cooiiiiiiiii 22
8.6 SBAIING 1O S ettt e 22
8.6.1 (0 o =0 1 Y= 22
8.6.2 Y oL (] £ PO 22
8.6.3 Routine tests (VOIUNTAry tESt) ..o e 23
8.7 Electrical insulation tests (routing teStS).......ovoiiiiiiiii e 23

SEK Svensk Elstandard SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022



IEC 61133:2016 © IEC 2016 -3-

8.7.1 LCT] 1= - | R PP
8.7.2 Voltage WIthStand teSt.......cuu i
8.7.3 Insulation IMPEedanCe tESt. .. .
8.8 Protective bonding and return circuits tests (routine and safety-related test).........
8.9 N L=V = 0 4 =1 £
8.9.1 LCTT 1= - | R PP
8.9.2 Air tightness of main reservoirs and other air equipment (routine and
safety-related teST) ...
8.9.3 Air tightness of brake cylinders and auxiliary reservoirs (routine and
Safety-related tEST) ..
8.9.4 Checking operation of compressed air equipment (type and safety-
related test Where appropriate) ......c.ooe oo
8.10 Hydraulic system tests (type, routine and safety-related test where
oY o] o] o] o] £ 1= L L= TP PR PPN
8.11  Friction brake SYStemM tESIS ...t
8.11.1 LCT] 1= - | PP
8.11.2 Pneumatically applied brake SyStems ........cocoiiiiiiiiii e
8.11.3 Other systems (type, routine and safety-related as appropriate) ....................
8.11.4 Sanding systems (type, routine and safety-related test) ...........coceeiiiinennnn.
8.12 Parking brake type tests (safety-related test) ........cocoovviiiiiiiiiiii
8.13  Auxiliary power supply SYStEM teSTS...c.uiinii i
8.13.1 (0 o 1= 1 Y=
8.13.2 Type tests (safety-related tests where appropriate).........coooveieiiiiiiiiiiiiinanss
8.13.3 O LU =T =S (P
8.14  Battery Charging eSS ..ot
8.14.1 O IV .ot
8.14.2 2 0 L= = S
8.14.3 ROULINE 1St ettt e s
8.15 Auxiliary and control System 1SS .. ...t
8.15.1 (0] o] =0 1 Y= P
8.15.2 LT Y= = T (S £
8.15.3 Train control (safety-related tests where appropriate) ........cccoocvviviiiiiiiininnnnns
8.15.4 Door control systems (safety-related test).........cooviiiiiiiiiii
8.15.5 Heating, ventilation and air-conditioning system tests (safety-related
teSt Where appropriate) ..o e
8.15.6 Lighting SyStem (INTEIHOI) ...uuiuii e e
8.15.7 Other systems (type, routine and safety-related tests where
APPIOPITALE) ettt e
8.15.8 Software controlled systems (safety-related test where appropriate)..............
8.16 Tests on thermal engine and associated generating sets or transmission .............
8.16.1 G BNEIAL e
8.16.2 Operating speed tests of the thermal engine (type tests).......cccovvvveveiiienennen.
8.16.3 Thermal engine protective devices (type test) ......oovviiviiiiii i,
8.16.4 Thermal engine fluid, air and exhaust circuits (routine test, safety-
related test where appropriate) ..o
8.16.5 Engine driven auXxiliaries ... ..o
8.16.6 Cranking of the thermal engine (type test) .....cooiiiiiiiiiii e
8.16.7 Operation of the thermal enNgine .......cocoiiiiiiiii
8.17 Traction system tests (type, routine and safety-related tests where
Yo a1 fo] o] £ 1= UL=) I PP

SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022 SEK Svensk Elstandard



-4 - IEC 61133:2016 © IEC 2016

8.18 Operability and maintainability (type teSt) .....coouiiiiiii e 36
8.18.1 LT =T L= - | PPN 36
8.18.2 Cabs and traincrew areas (safety-related test) ........ccocovviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 36
8.18.3 Passenger areas (safety-related test where appropriate)........cccooeeveiiiiiiininnn. 37
8.18.4 Rescue (safety-related test where required)..........coooviiiiiiiiiiiies 37

8.19 Noise and vibration tests (type test, safety-related test where appropriate)........... 37

8.20 Safety-related system tests (roUting teStS) ...o.ovviiiiiiiiiii 37

9 Schedule of dYyNamiC tESIS ...iuu it 38

9.1 GBNETAL . e e 38

9.2 Traction performance (tractive effort/speed characteristics)..........c.cooviiiiiiiinens. 38
9.2.1 BT 1S IR (= ] PP TRPPR 38
9.2.2 010N T Y= (=) PP 39

9.3 Traction performance (journey time check) (voluntary type test) ........ccoccevevininnens 39

9.4 2T = 1T o T (=] £ 40
9.4.1 Type test (safety-related teSIS) ... 40
9.4.2 Routine tests (safety-related testS) .....ocvviiiiii i 44

9.5 Traction and braking thermal capacity tests (type test, safety-related test

LT g=Rr=T o] o] foT oL (1= V=) ISP 44

9.6 Resistance to motion (voluntary type teSt)......ocueiiiiiii e 45

9.7 Speed regulating system tests (type and routine tests, safety-related where

=Y 0] 1 o o1 1= U= ) 45

9.8 Automatic train protection systems (type, routine and safety-related tests) ........... 46

9.9 Vehicle/track INtEraCtioN ... .o e e 46
9.9.1 Safety Of FUNNING.. ... e 46
9.9.2 Suspension clearances, inter-vehicle clearances (voluntary type and

safety-related test where appropriate) ........cooveiiiiiiiiiiii e 47

9.10 Ride comfort quality (VOIUNTArY tESTS) . ..cuuiieiiiiiiie e 48
9.10.1 (0] o] [T o3 £ 48
9.10.2 4 0L = S PP 48
9.10.3 Routine test (VOIUNTArY teST) ...iiviieiii e 48

9.11  KiNemMAliC ENVEIOPE .. 48
9.11.1 Type test (safety-related test).....ooviiiiiiii 48
9.11.2 ROULINE teST (VOIUNTAIY) .. 48

9.12 Operation of wheel flange lubricators (safety-related routine test only) ................. 48

9.13 Current collector and power supply contact system compatibility tests

(safety-related type teSt ONIY) .o 49

9.14 Aerodynamic effects (type tests only, safety-related where appropriate) ............... 49

9.15 Electromagnetic compatibility (type tests only) .......coveiiiiiiiiii e 50
9.15.1 Internal interference within the vehicle (safety-related where

=T o] o1 €o] o] (1= 1 =) 1S 50
9.15.2 External interference produced by the vehicle (safety-related where

=T o] 01 o o] (= 1= 1S 50
9.15.3 Radio frequency INterferenCe........viu i 51
9.15.4 External interference to the vehicle............oo 51
9.15.5 Electrostatic discharges (voluntary test) ........cooviiiiiiiiii e 51

9.16 Interruption and voltage/jump and short circuit test (voluntary type test only)........ 51
9.16.1 LT =T L= - | PO 51
9.16.2 RV 011 2= Vo 1= [0 L0 0] o B (=1 £ 52
9.16.3 NI TUPLION 1O TS . et e 52
9.16.4 Voltage variation teStiNg ......oo.iiiii i 52

SEK Svensk Elstandard SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022



IEC 61133:2016 © IEC 2016 -5-

9.16.5 SO CIFCUIT TEST .. e 53
LS T A NN Lo ] = (=S 53
9.17.1 L7/ S (== S PPN 53
9.17.2 Routine test (VOIUNTArY tEST) ... 53
9.18 Air systems — compressor duty cycle (type test, safety-related where
=Y 0] 1 o 01 1= U= ) 53
9.19  WIiINASCreen WIpPers (1YPe 1BS) . iuin it e e 54
9.20 Train control system (type test, safety-related where appropriate) .............cccevennen 54
Annex A (informative) List Of 1ESS ...t 56
Annex B (informative) Requirements for the European Community — Legal requirement
inaccordance With AC/L35/2002 ......euiuiie i e e et e e e 61
B.1 GBNBIAL e e 61
B.2 Lgal TEIEIENCES o it 61
B.2.1 D =T o] £V S PP 61
B.2.2 Technical specifications for interoperability............coocoviiiiiii, 61
B.3 European Standards relevant to Clauses in IEC 61133.........ccccviiiiiiiiiiineiiieeennn, 62
BBl OGr AP NY e e 65
Table 1 — RecomMmMENded l08A CASES ..uuiuuiit ittt et e e e enaenas 20
Table A.1 — List Of StatiC teStS (1 Of 4) oo e 56
Table A.2 — List of dynamic teStS (1 Of 2) . ..o e 59

SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022 SEK Svensk Elstandard



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

-6 — IEC 61133:2016 © IEC 2016

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

RAILWAY APPLICATIONS — ROLLING STOCK —
TESTING OF ROLLING STOCK ON COMPLETION OF
CONSTRUCTION AND BEFORE ENTRY INTO SERVICE

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61133 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 9: Electrical
equipment and systems for railways.

This standard is derived from EN 50215.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition, published in 2006; it constitutes a
technical revision.

The main technical changes with regard to the previous edition are as follows:

References to standards other than international have been removed from the main text so
the notes refer solely to Annex B;

Annex B has been updated with the latest European information, and cross-references
between the TSIs and ENs and the clauses of IEC 61133 have been added.

SEK Svensk Elstandard SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022



IEC 61133:2016 © IEC 2016 -7-

The text of this standard is based on the the second edition and the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting

9/2096/FDIS 9/2132/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

e reconfirmed,
e withdrawn,
o replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022 SEK Svensk Elstandard



- 8- IEC 61133:2016 © IEC 2016

RAILWAY APPLICATIONS — ROLLING STOCK —
TESTING OF ROLLING STOCK ON COMPLETION OF
CONSTRUCTION AND BEFORE ENTRY INTO SERVICE

1 Scope

This International Standard specifies general criteria to demonstrate by testing that newly
constructed complete railway vehicles conform with standards or other normative documents.

This International Standard, as a whole or in part, applies to all railway vehicles except
special purpose vehicles such as track-laying machines, ballast cleaners and personnel
carriers. The extent of application of the standard for particular vehicles will be specifically
mentioned in the contract, to take account, where necessary, of any legislative requirements.

NOTE 1 The parts of the standard which are applicable will depend on the type of vehicle (e.g. passenger, freight,
powered trailer, etc.).

NOTE 2 The scope of this standard excludes railbound and road/rail vehicles for construction and maintenance of
railway infrastructure.

NOTE 3 This standard does not deal with tests carried out on components or equipment before fitting to the
vehicle.

In so far as this International Standard is applicable, it may be used for the following:

— generator sets mounted on a vehicle provided for auxiliary purposes;
— electrical transmission used on trolley buses or similar vehicles;
— control and auxiliary equipment of vehicles with non-electrical propulsion systems;

— vehicles guided, supported or electrically propelled by systems which do not use the
adhesion between wheel and rail.

NOTE 4 Specific technical requirements apply to vehicles which operate on the railways in the European Union.
The source of those requirements is given in Annex B. Where a European requirement applies to a given clause, a
note has been inserted at the end of the clause.

2 Normative references

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC 60077 (all parts), Railway applications — Electric equipment for rolling stock

IEC 60310:2015, Railway applications — Traction transformers and inductors on board rolling
stock

IEC 60322:2001, Railway applications — Electric equipment for rolling stock — Rules for power
resistors of open construction

IEC 60349 (all parts), Electric traction — Rotating electrical machines for rail and road

IEC 60494-1:2013, Railway applications — Rolling stock — Pantographs — Characteristics and
tests — Part 1: Pantographs for main line vehicles

SEK Svensk Elstandard SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022



IEC 61133:2016 © IEC 2016 -9-

IEC 60494-2:2013, Railway applications — Rolling stock — Pantographs — Characteristics and
tests — Part 2: Pantographs for metros and light rail vehicles

IEC 60529:1989, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)

IEC 60571:2012, Railway applications — Electronic equipment used on rolling stock

IEC 60850:2014, Railway applications — Supply voltages of traction systems

IEC 61287 (all parts), Railway applications — Power convertors installed on board rolling stock

IEC 61377-1, Railway applications — Rolling stock — Part 1: Combined testing of inverter-fed
alternating current motors and their control system

IEC 61377-2, Railway applications — Rolling stock — Combined testing — Part 2: Chopper-fed
direct current traction motors and their control

IEC 61377-3, Railway applications — Rolling stock — Part 3: Combined testing of alternating
current motors, fed by an indirect converter, and their control system

I[EC 61991:2000, Railway applications — Rolling stock — Protective provisions against
electrical hazards

IEC 62236-3-1:2008, Railway applications — Electromagnetic compatibility — Part 3-1: Rolling
stock — Train and complete vehicle

IEC 62236-3-2:2008, Railway applications — Electromagnetic compatibility — Part 3-2: Rolling
stock — Apparatus

IEC 62278:2002, Railway applications — Specification and demonstration of reliability,
availability, maintainability and safety (RAMS)

IEC 62313:2009, Railway applications — Power supply and rolling stock — Technical criteria for
the coordination between power supply (substation) and rolling stock

IEC 62425, Railway applications — Communication, signalling and processing systems —
Safety related electronic systems for signalling

IEC 62427:2007, Railway applications — Compatibility between rolling stock and train
detection systems

IEC 62845, Railway applications — Radio remote control system of traction vehicles for
shunting application

IEC 62846, Railway applications — Current collection systems - Requirements for and
validation of measurements of the dynamic interaction between pantograph and overhead
contact linel

ISO/IEC 17025, General requirements for the competence of testing and calibration
laboratories

1 To be published.

SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022 SEK Svensk Elstandard



-10 - IEC 61133:2016 © |IEC 2016

ISO 3095, Acoustics — Railway applications — Measurement of noise emitted by railbound
vehicles

ISO 3381, Railway applications — Acoustics — Measurement of noise inside railbound vehicles

ISO 9001:2015, Quality management systems — Requirements

NOTE For applications in the European Union, see also the references in Annex B.

SEK Svensk Elstandard SS-EN IEC 61133, utg 1:2022



	61133.pdf
	61133_svtit
	Railway applications –  Rolling stock –  Testing of rolling stock on completion of construction and before entry into service
	Nationellt förord
	Europastandarden EN IEC 61133:2021

	sek info standard
	ENIEC61133{2021}e
	ENIEC61133{2021}e
	Annex ZA (normative)Normative references to international publicationswith their corresponding European publications


	A91w3mlrv_7mo16i_8u8.tmp
	ENIEC61133{2021}e
	iec61133{ed3.0}b
	English 
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	1 Scope
	2 Normative references
	3 Terms, definitions and abbreviations








